OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-11-0019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH IMPLEMENTING GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 20636(c)(4) PURSUANT TO SECTION 20691 BY PAYING AND REPORTING THE VALUE OF EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR MISCELLANEOUS EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY THE LONG BEACH CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Calpers)

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20636(c)(4) pursuant to Section 20691; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has a written labor policy or agreement which specifically provides for the normal member contributions to be paid by the employer, and reported as special compensation; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement this section is the adoption by the governing body of the City of Long Beach of a resolution giving notice of its intention to commence paying and reporting the value of employer paid member contributions (EPMC) as compensation for all members of the group or class as identified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. Effective as of February 26, 2011, the governing body of the City of Long Beach shall implement Government Code Section 20636(c)(4) pursuant to Section 20691 by paying and reporting the value of Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC) for miscellaneous employees represented by the Long Beach City Attorney's

Ayes:

Association. This benefit shall consist of the City paying 4% of the normal contributions as EPMC, and reporting the same percent value of compensation earnable, excluding special compensation pursuant to Government Code Section 20636(c)(4) as additional compensation. The employee shall pay 4% of the normal contribution.

Section 2. New City employees hired on or after February 26, 2011, who are represented by the Long Beach City Attorneys Association shall pay 100% of the normal contributions and the City shall pay 0% of the normal contributions.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of February 15, 2011, by the following vote:

Councilmembers:

		Schipske, Andrews, Johnson, Gabelich,
		Neal.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.

Sity Clerk

Garcia, Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,